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t[Misuse of S.T.D. service by the officials of Delhi Telephones]

*238. SHRI PRAKASH VIR SHAS-
TRI: Will the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received complaints regarding the misuse of S.T.D. service by some employees of the Delhi Telephones;

(b) if so, what are the details

and

thereof;

(c) whether Government propose to mtroduce some special technical device to check the misuse of the service?]
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+[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(PROF SHER SINGH): (a) and (b) In the complaints received about excessive billing, subscribers now and then a'leged that their lines have been tempered with by some departmental officials. On investigation, it has generally not been found to be so. Mostly, the bills are due to ST.D. calls having been made with or without the knowledge of the subscribers.
Sometimes, though very rarely, there could be a technical cause. Rebate is, allowed whenever it is jostified. Since 1971 in four cases only, departmental officials were found tampering with the lines. Two of the officials have been dismissed and cases against the other two are being proceeded with,

{c) Several measures have been initiated, Access to vulnerable peints inside the exchange and on the lines has been made more dfficult. Greater vigilance and supervision Is being exercised in the equipment rooms, meter rooms, e'c. STD Barring facility is available in most of the exchanges in Delhi. Tre report of the Billing Committee has been received and suggestions made by them are under consideration]
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SHRI K. BRAHMANANDA REDDY:
I do not koow I will find out.
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Now 1 should like to know whether the Government is aware that sometimes telephone bills are being inflated. A Member of this House on this side, when he was absent from his residence in Delhi and when his room was locked, he had a bill given to him for that period showing several thousand calls. Do 1 understand that this

15 also being done as an anti-inflationary measure?

PROF. SHER SINGH: As I said in the main reply, when we receive complaints of over-billing, we go into the whole question and give rebates. For the information of the hon. Member I may state that in 1971 we rectived 8,715 complaints and out of that in 655 cases we gave rebate amounting to Rs. 2,80,000. In 1973 also
we gave rebate amounting to Rs. 4,89,000 in respect of 758 cases. When complaints of over-billing come to our notice, we give
1cbates.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: My question has not been answered. Shri Anand was absent for 7 days, stil 9,000 calls were shown in his bill in respect of a period when he was away and when his house was locked. We know many things are being done in the name of fighting inflation. If this 1s one such step, please tell us .. . »

MR, CHAIRMAN" Pleare sit down.

MR. BHUPESH GUPTA: There is no sitting down . . .

PROF. SHER SINGH: I will make enquiries. This complaint we have received and this is being investigated.

SHRI J. S. ANAND: The complaint was made on the 6th of July, but the G.M.
Telephones did not have even the courtesy of sending 2 reply.

